
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 13 November 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 19)  

2 Evidence session - P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for 

Schools in Wales 

 (Pages 20 - 29)  

 Dr Martin Price, Chair of Vale School Governor Association 

 

 Laurence Matuszczyk, Chair of Merthyr Tydfil School Governor Association 

 

 David Blackwell, Headteacher of St Richard Gwyn Catholic High School, Barry 

and Chair of the vale of Glamorgan Education Budget Forum 

 

 Matthew Gilbert, Headteacher Barry Island Primary School  

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1360 Build a simple slip-road between the M48 westbound and M4 

eastbound at Rogiet 

 (Pages 30 - 34)  

3.2 P-06-1364 Dentistry crisis in Wales. Ensure all adults and children have 

access to a dentist 

 (Pages 35 - 42)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales 

 (Pages 43 - 85)  

3.4 P-06-1366 Reinstate funding for Taf Valley Coaches 351 (Tenby to Pendine) 

and 352 (Tenby to Kilgetty) services 

 (Pages 86 - 92)  

3.5 P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental 

Information Regulations in relation to Wales 

 (Pages 93 - 117)  

3.6 P-06-1369 Use only Welsh names for places in Wales 

 (Pages 118 - 125)  

3.7 P-06-1370 Save overnight minor injuries provision at Nevill Hall Hospital in 

Abergavenny 

 (Pages 126 - 133)  

3.8 P-06-1373 Stop Welsh Government Wasting £4million on Skyline private 

development Kilvey Hill, Swansea 

 (Pages 134 - 144)  

3.9 P-06-1375 Initiate an early senedd election 

 (Pages 145 - 147)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

4.1 P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 

'Fingerpost' junction 

 (Pages 148 - 150)  

5 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the 

prepayment meter scandal in Wales 

 (Pages 151 - 152)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



 

 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1358 Review the inadequate 

funding for Schools in Wales 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1358: Review the inadequate 
funding for schools in Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Medi 2023 
Petitions Committee | 25 September 2023 

Reference: SR23/6779-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1358 

Petition title:  Review the inadequate funding for schools in Wales 

Petition text: Many schools have set deficit budgets for 2023-24 financial year. 
More, perhaps most schools will be posting deficit budgets for 2024-25. The 
impacts on children in Welsh Schools are grave – poorer teaching and 
learning, poorer buildings, safety concerns and staff burnout. 

More details: This petition was prepared by Chairs of Governor Associations 
throughout Wales. 

The impacts of low funding on children in Welsh Schools are: 

• Reduction in the quality of learning & teaching 

• Increased adult/learner ratios 

• Health & safety -less adult supervision, for example at lunchtime and breaks 

• Fewer support staff, meaning that children with Additional Learning Needs 
are at risk of not receiving the help they need. 

• Fewer adults in classrooms putting everyone at risk. 

• Fewer teachers – either through non-replacement or redundancies. 

• Less maintenance on buildings leading to safety concerns 

• Increased stress on Headteachers and Senior staff, leading to increased 
sickness absence and burn-out. 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 2

https://petitions.senedd.w
[...]
 to introduce a slip road at this location, and 
it is unlikely that a scheme of this nature would meet the criteria for 
funding under our future road building tests set out in our response to 
the Roads Review. 

The Deputy Minister also outlines the work underway to implement the South 
East Wales Transport Commission’s recommendations to relieve congestion on 
the M4. 

3. Welsh Parliament action 

While the Roads Review and South East Wales Transport Commission 
recommendations have been discussed extensively in the Senedd, the specific 
issue raised by the petition has not.  

However, on 14 July 2021 Natasha Ashgar MS asked the Deputy Minister in Plenary 
if he would undertake development work for “a motorway junction on the M48 
where the Severn tollbooths used to be, to relieve congestion on the M4.” The 
booths were situated between M4 junctions 23 and 24. This proposal was rejected 
by the Deputy Minister. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 32

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/12324


Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1360 
Ein cyf/Our ref LW/02014/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 

 

30 October 2023 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 11 September regarding Petition P-06-1360 Build a simple slip-
road between the M48 westbound and M4 eastbound at Rogiet.  

There are currently no plans to introduce a slip road at this location, and it is unlikely that a 
scheme of this nature would meet the criteria for funding under our future road building tests 
set out in our response to the Roads Review.  

I have made it very clear that we will still invest in roads. However, we are raising the bar for 
where new roads are the right response to transport problems. As the Roads Review points 
out, a road that was demanded to relieve congestion often ends up leading to extra traffic, 
which in time brings further demands for extra lanes, wider junctions and more roads. 
Round and round we go, emitting more and more carbon as we do it and we will not get to 
Net Zero unless we stop doing the same thing over and over.  

Our priorities for the next five years (2022-27) are highlighted in the National Transport 
Delivery Plan.   

The South East Wales Transport Commission (SEWTC) was also established to consider 
the problems, opportunities, challenges and objectives for tackling congestion in South East 
Wales. In its Emerging Conclusions report the SEWTC confirmed that ‘The single biggest 
cause of congestion on the M4, by some margin, is the sheer traffic volume at particular 
times of day.’  

The Commission's 58 recommendations to tackle congestion were endorsed by the Welsh 
Government in January 2021. The recommendations are closely aligned to our transport 
strategy, Llwybr Newydd. Integrated, low carbon and multi modal transport networks will be 
the future of Welsh transport. 

Pack Page 33

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/welsh-government-response-roads-review-html
https://www.gov.wales/roads-review
https://www.gov.wales/national-transport-delivery-plan-2022-2027
https://www.gov.wales/national-transport-delivery-plan-2022-2027
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fsouth-east-wales-transport-commission&data=05%7C01%7CHayley.Roberts%40gov.wales%7C91a7cefdbc014ea19e0808da7b7ee954%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637958082244064350%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2FHSvitCjbqaqrSXCRe3vDbo%2BJfn0PoAD8LjGB1z4gBs%3D&reserved=0
https://www.gov.wales/welsh-government-response-to-the-recommendations-made-in-the-south-east-wales-transport-commission-report
https://www.gov.wales/llwybr-newydd-wales-transport-strategy-2021


The Burns Delivery Unit tasked with delivering the Commission’s recommendations 
produces Annual Reports, setting out their progress against short, medium and long term 
measures.  

As part of this work, Transport for Wales are consulting on their plans for new stations 
between Cardiff Central and Severn Tunnel Junction, and new train service proposals. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 34

https://tfw.wales/projects/burns-delivery-unit
https://haveyoursay.tfw.wales/sew-new-stations-and-services


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Dentistry crisis in Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Tachwedd 2023 
Petitions Committee | 13 November 2023 

Reference: SR23/6946-1 

Petition Number: P-06-1364 

Petition title: Dentistry crisis in Wales. Ensure all adults and children have 
access to a dentist. 

Text of petition: In October 2022 there was a 26-month waiting list to register 
with an NHS dentist and have a check-up in Wales. 
An open letter from the British Dental Association of NHS dentists criticised 
new contracts introduced by the Welsh Government, and called for much 
needed improvements and investments to ensure that everyone in Wales can 
access dental services. 
They raised concerns about many dentists leaving the NHS for private 
practice. 
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-64351984 

Everyone should have access to dental care, regular check-ups and timely 
treatment. 

Unfortunately, my dentist has left the NHS to practice privately. As a result I’ve 
been looking for another NHS dentist and the nearest I found was 79 miles 
away from my home, which is not acceptable. 

 

 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 3.2

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-64351984


P-06-1364: Dentistry crisis in Wales 

2 

1. Background 

Widespread attention has been given recently to the difficulties in accessing NHS 
dentistry in Wales, with a number of Senedd Members describing it as a ‘crisis’. 

Access to dental services was severely impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, 
creating a backlog of patients in need of dental care and treatment. However, 
there were long-standing access issues prior to the pandemic. 

During a debate on dentistry in Plenary on 24 May 2023, a number of Members 
referred to findings of surveys they had undertaken, highlighting difficulties across 
Wales in accessing an NHS dentist, and the lack of dentists taking on new NHS 
patients. Some of the issues relating to access to dentistry were also brought to 
light during a Plenary debate on 21 June 2023. 

Health and Social Care Committee Inquiry 

The Senedd’s Health and Social Care Committee carried out an inquiry into 
dentistry and published its report in February 2023, which made 16 
recommendations in relation to dentistry services in Wales. In its response to the 
report, the Welsh Government accepted 11 recommendations, partially accepted a 
further 3 and rejected 2 recommendations. A Plenary debate on the report was 
held on 21 June 2023. 

The oral evidence sessions and written evidence for the inquiry revealed that there 
is no clear picture of how many people are currently waiting to see an NHS dentist 
or how many people have been unable to
[...]
 Aberystwyth to Carmarthen 
lines, and integrating them with the Cambrian railway, and the line from 
Carmarthen on to Cardiff. 

 

What this petition is specifically asking for is: 

 

- A Scoping and Feasibility study for the Bangor to Afon-wen Line 

- Commitment to spend any funding for the railways from Westminster on 
reinstating the railway lines 

- Develop a blueprint of the rail route between Bangor and Cardiff on the 
proposed route 

- Look at other routes within Wales that would be beneficial on a national 
and local level to reopen 

If we are looking to develop the infrastructure in Wales, and to use a greener 
method of travel, reinstating and reopening this railway would be a step in 

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 3.3



P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales 

2 

the right direction, and would be beneficial for all the communities situated 
along the railway, as well as for Wales as a nation. 

1. Background 

Aside from the Core Valleys Lines, which transferred into Welsh Government 
ownership in 2020, rail infrastructure is not devolved to Wales. Although the 
Welsh Government has powers to invest in rail it does not receive a Block Grant 
allocation. 

There have been many arguments made suggesting  Welsh rail infrastructure 
has been underfunded – most recently in relation to the HS2 project being 
classed as an England and Wales project by the UK Government. In 2021 the 
House of Commons Welsh Affairs Committee made a series of 
recommendations following its inquiry into rail infrastructure in Wales. This also 
included a recommendation that HS2 should be classified as an England only 
project.  

In 2019, while calling for the full devolution of rail infrastructure, the Welsh 
Government published ‘A Railway for Wales’, setting out its vision for the rail 
network. This identified a number of strategic corridor developments which 
included north-south connectivity. It suggested “this may include upgraded 
line
[...]
 for having only one spelling, I think it can 
make sense to stick with the Welsh spelling. In these cases, I would support the principle 
promoted by the Welsh Language Commissioner, namely that we should aim for one 
spelling when there are only a few letters of difference between the Welsh and English 
versions. In this context, our policy on Welsh Language Linguistic Infrastructure notes the 
need to promote and emphasise the status of place-names which have been standardised, 
and to raise awareness of the List of Standardised Welsh Place-names which is maintained 
by the Commissioner. But these are very often local issues – we’ve seen in the past how 
changing only one letter in the name of a town or village, or adding a hyphen in order to 
standardize orthography, can lead to strong disagreements in local communities. I therefore 
continue to believe that we need to find a way of reflecting the wider range of perspectives 
and implications which exist. 

The petition refers specifically to the cases of Eryri National Park and Bannau Brycheiniog 
National Park. These are independent organisations which have conducted exercises to get 
to know what local people think about their suggestions for renaming. For instance, during 
the two years before rebranding, Bannau Brycheiniog National Park Authority held 
conversations with volunteers, residents, visitors and businesses about their identity and 
about what it means to be a national park. This included a stakeholder reference panel, a 
citizen’s assembly and a brand consultation process. I believe that thorough engagement 
and open public discussion would be necessary for any decisions of this kind, as it goes to 
the heart of local democracy and how people see themselves.  

Yours sincerely, 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 125

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/pdf-versions/2023/6/2/1687879526/welsh-linguistic-infrastructure-p
[...]
/Your ref P-06-1370 
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/02621/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 2 October regarding Petition P-06-1370 Save overnight minor 
injuries provision at Nevill Hall Hospital in Abergavenny. 

As you know the health board is responsible for the planning and delivery of healthcare 
services on behalf of its local population. I am, however, aware that following a recent 
evaluation of minor injury unit (MIU) services within the health board area, the health board 
has identified an imbalance between opening hours and patient demand across the units.  
In recognition of the low overnight patient demand at some sites (on average one patient 
between 1am and 7am at Nevill Hall Hospital), the health board is seeking to ensure that 
this valuable staff resource is used as effectively as possible and that clinical teams can 
maintain their skills. 

The health board commenced a formal public engagement process on 11 th September, 
which will run until 1st December, and I would encourage all interested parties to engage in 
that process.  More information can be found at: 

Provision of Minor Injury Unit Services 12-week Engagement - Aneurin Bevan University 
Health Board (nhs.wales). 

No decision will be made by the health board until after the formal public engagement 
process has concluded in December.  If the current proposals were implemented, minor 
injury services would continue to be maintained at Nevill Hall Hospital in Abergavenny for 18 
hours a day, seven days a week between 7.00am and 1.00am, and at Ysbyty Aneurin 
Bevan in Ebbw Vale for 10 hours between 9.00am and 7.00pm Monday to Friday.  Minor 
injury services will continue to be provided at the Royal Gwent Hospital in Newport on a 24-

Pack Page 130

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
https://abuhb.nhs.wales/about-us/engagement/public-engagement-consultation/current-opportunities/provision-of-minor-injury-unit-services-8-week-engagement/
https://abuhb.nhs.wales/about-us/engagement/public-engagement-consultation/current-opportunities/provision-of-minor-injury-unit-services-8-week-engagement/


hour basis, and the Grange University Hospital continues to provide 24/7 emergency 
department services for any more significant injuries or medical conditions. 

I hope this is helpful. 

Yours sincerely,  

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 131



Pack Page 132



Pack Page 133



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1373 Stop Welsh Government 
Wasting £4 million on Skyline private 
development Kilvey Hill, Swansea  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Tachwedd 2023 
Petitions Committee | 13 November 2023 

Reference: SR23/7092-6 

Petition Number: P-06-1373 

Petition title: Stop Welsh Government Wasting £4 million on Skyline private 
development Kilvey Hill, Swansea 

Text of petition:  
The plans for a skyline involve privatising a public open space for a project of very 
uncertain success. The shareholders of this private firm will benefit from this large 
injection of cash but there is a risk of major environmental damage with no 
guarantee of success in the long term. 
It means the loss of a much used local nature amenity. Better action: Use existing 
plans to conserve and enhance the biodiversity of this wild part of Swansea. A big 
cash grant for no certain benefit is unwise. 

Toxic pollution from Swansea's heavy metal industrial past turned our hill into a 
barren wasteland until in the 70's a partnership of our council and the university 
began its slow transformation into a pine woodland, the only species that could 
thrive. Involvement of the local community and schools began then and has 
continued till today with a volunteer group helping NRW rewild the w
[...]
r 
involvement. 

“If our application is successful, Skyline will be investing circa £34million 
into the development of the site and we are already seeking local 
partners to assist with food and beverage retail at the proposed 
attraction and in the construction of the scheme. Local planning, 
environmental and engineering firms have already been appointed to 
develop the application proposals. 

"Skyline has built recognised world class facilities like this across the 
globe in in New Zealand, Canada and Singapore. We believe Kilvey Hill is 
an excellent opportunity for our eighth site and we are committed to its 

Pack Page 135

https://www.skylineswansea.co.uk/
https://www.skyline.co.nz/media/5663/skyline-swansea_public-consultation-boards.pdf
https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/kilvey-hill-skyline-protest-swansea-27989082


Title:  

3 

sensitive development, as we have been with all our other sites. We held 
several public consultation events in March this year and community 
support was very strong. We look forward to further engagement with 
the people of Swansea as the planning application progresses.” 

 

2. Welsh Government action 

The Welsh Government’s response to the petition comes from the Deputy 
Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism. The response confirms that the Welsh 
Government has agreed to provide £4 million of financial support for the £34 
million overall venture, which is forecast to deliver “up to 100 full-time equivalent 
roles”. A Welsh Government response to a Freedom of Information request, dated 
June 2023, states that £1 million of the total £4 million package of financial 
support is repayable. 

The proposed investment in Skyline was examined by the Welsh Industrial 
Development Advisory Board (WIDAB) before the Ministerial decision was taken to 
support the project was made. WIDAB provides advice to the Minister for 
Economy on issues relating to the Welsh Economy. Central to WIDAB’s role is 
providing advice on indiv
[...]
held after 7 
November 2025, the next scheduled ordinary general election on Thursday 7 May 
2026 would not be held.  

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 147



P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 

'Fingerpost' junction 

 

This petition was submitted by Elliott Morrison, having collected a total of 

10,310 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

On Saturday 13 May 2023 Ashley Thomas Rogers tragically lost his life at the 

A477 'Fingerpost' junction travelling towards Pembroke. His death marked 

the third fatality on that stretch of road within the space of 12 years. Further, 

there have been innumerable near misses on what is known locally as a 

'black spot' for road traffic accidents. Enough is enough. This petition calls 

upon the Welsh Government to do the right thing and prioritise human life 

over trivial budgeting pressure. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 148

Agenda Item 4.1



P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 'Fingerpost' 

junction - Correspondence from Interested Third Party to Committee, 17.10.23 

 

Dear Mr Sargeant  

 

I have been given your email address by Samuel Kurtz as I wrote to him asking if I could 

forward the video to you that the Motorcycle Action Group representative did for me whilst I 

have been campaigning for a safer junction after the latest fatality on May 13th. I will forward 

it under separate cover as I am not terribly confident on a computer. This was simply a video 

taken once over a few minutes at this tricky, confusing junction. Can I point out that both 

vehicles that nip across from the left (Pembroke Dock direction) - the Fiat 500 and possibly a
[...]
: petitions@senedd.woles

Centrica plc
M¡llst¡'eall1

i\rl a iti r.:nhr:¡cl Roa¡i
Windsor

SL4 5GD
ì-'\x,!\v. ajr-rfi lf i rti l CC) rfl

ì

)>"*" Af, 5^'T*--l/

Petition P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepogment meter scondqlin Wqles

Thonk gou for gour letter of 6 June, following on from mg oppeoronce of the Committee on 15 Mog,

regording the cãnduct of prepogment meter instollotions through the worrqnt process. l'm pleosed to
provide odditionol informotion to the Committee in relotion to the steps we ore toking to bring our
debt collection work in-house.

As gou know, following our investigotion into the conduct of prepogment meter instollotions, we

dec¡ded thot British Gos would permonentlg ceose oll worrqnt-reloted work with third portg
controctors such os Arvqto ond, os ond when PPM worront instollotions resume, this work will be

corried out in-house. This will give British Gos direct oversíght ond occountobilitg of the keg processes,

from recruitment ond troining to oversight ond monogement of work being undertqken.

While our work to prepore for this chonge ín opprooch is ongoing, it is being guided bg cleor ond

rigorous policies, procedures ond controls; including robust recruitment processes ond bockground
checks to ensure front line stoff hqve the essentiol skílls ond experience oppropriote for this sensitive
work.

We will build on our existing 'British Gos Policg ond Stondords on Abilitg to Pog Reloting to Customers
in Pogment Difficultg'which includes detoiled policies ond procedures reloting to instollotion of
prepogment meters under worront, including, for exomple:

. A requirement thot British Gos ond its customer representotives must deol with eoch

customer on o cose-bU-cose bosis in understqnding the individuol customer's obilitg to pog,

ond in reoching ogreement os to how the customer will pog for their future energu
consumption ond ong outstonding bolonce.

o British Gos must ensure thot there ore odequote processes ond sgstem
[...]
ue ong further informotion qt this time.

Chris O'Sheq
Group Chief Executive

Pack Page 152


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2 Evidence session - P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales
	3.1 P-06-1360 Build a simple slip-road between the M48 westbound and M4 eastbound at Rogiet
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 30 October 2023

	3.2 P-06-1364 Dentistry crisis in Wales. Ensure all adults and children have access to a dentist
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 15 October 2023

	3.3 P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 November 2023 (Available in Welsh only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 November 2023 (For Members only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 November 2023 - Annex

	3.4 P-06-1366 Reinstate funding for Taf Valley Coaches 351 (Tenby to Pendine) and 352 (Tenby to Kilgetty) services
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 19 October 2023

	3.5 P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 19 October 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 July 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 July 2023 - Annex

	3.6 P-06-1369 Use only Welsh names for places in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 16 October 2023

	3.7 P-06-1370 Save overnight minor injuries provision at Nevill Hall Hospital in Abergavenny
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 15 October 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 01 November 2023

	3.8 P-06-1373 Stop Welsh Government Wasting £4million on Skyline private development Kilvey Hill, Swansea
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism, 26 October 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 November 2023

	3.9 P-06-1375 Initiate an early senedd election
	4.1 P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 'Fingerpost' junction
	Correspondence from an Interested third party to Committee, 17 October 2023

	5 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13554 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

David Blackwell, St Richard Gwyn Catholic High School, 

Barry and Chair of the vale of Glamorgan Education Budget 

Forum 

Matthew Gilbert, Barry Island Primary School 

Laurence Matuszczyk, Merthyr Tydfil School Governor 

Association 

Dr Martin Price, Vale School Governor Association 

Committee Staff: 
Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Evidence session - P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for 

Schools in Wales  

The Committee heard evidence from Dr Martin Price, Chair of Vale School Governor 

Association, Laurence Matuszczyk, Chair of Merthyr Tydfil School Governor 

Association, David Blackwell, Headteacher of St Richard Gwyn Catholic High School, 

Barry and Chair of the vale of Glamorgan Education Budget Forum and Matthew Gilbert, 

Headteacher, Barry Island Primary School. 

 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1360 Build a simple slip-road between the M48 westbound and M4 

eastbound at Rogiet  

The Committee considered the correspondence from the Welsh Government and noted 

that there are no plans to introduce a slip road in this location, and that this particular 

issue would not meet the criteria for funding for new roads following the Roads 

Review.  

In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

3.2 P-06-1364 Dentistry crisis in Wales. Ensure all adults and children have access to 

a dentist  

The Committee considered the petition and given that detailed scrutiny has already 

been undertaken by the Health and Social Care Committee within the last year, and the 

Welsh Government accepted most of their report recommendations, it is unclear what 

else the Committee could do at present to add further value.  

 

In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for 

highlighting this important issue. 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to wait for the Welsh Government’s 

response to the petition before deciding on the next step to take. 

 

3.4 P-06-1366 Reinstate funding for Taf Valley Coaches 351 (Tenby to Pendine) and 

352 (Tenby to Kilgetty) services  

The Committee considered the petition and welcomed the Deputy Minister’s 

confirmation that these two routes will be considered closely by Transport for Wales as 

part of their discussions with local authorities. Members agreed to write back to the 

Minister to request an update is provided on the outcome of the discussion regarding 

these specific routes. 

 

3.5 P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental 

Information Regulations in relation to Wales  

The Committee thanked the students for submitting their petition, and for sharing 

their detailed, technical analysis which makes a series of recommendations to amend 

the Environmental Information Regulations in the future.  

 

Members agreed to write to the Welsh Government sharing the petitioners 

correspondence, and to request answers to the questions outlined in their response.   

 

Additionally, Members agreed to highlight the petition and share the petitioners 

correspondence with the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and the 

Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee, who are currently 

monitoring these regulations. 



 

 

3.6 P-06-1369 Use only Welsh names for places in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Welsh Language 

Commissioner asking for an update on protecting Welsh names for places in Wales. 

 

Joel James, MS, noted that he doesn’t support the crux of the petition. 

 

3.7 P-06-1370 Save overnight minor injuries provision at Nevill Hall Hospital in 

Abergavenny  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

The petitioner is known to him.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board to raise awareness of the petition, ask them to include it as part of  

consultation responses and ask what their plans and timescale for decision making 

following the closure of the public consultation, which has been extended to 1 

December. 

 

3.8 P-06-1373 Stop Welsh Government Wasting £4million on Skyline private 

development Kilvey Hill, Swansea  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the strength of feeling and the 

detailed work by campaigners.  

 

Members agreed to highlight the petition to the local authority and ask for an update 

on what is being done on the issue 



 

 

3.9 P-06-1375 Initiate an early senedd election  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to wait for the Welsh Government’s 

response before deciding on the next step to take including consideration of whether 

to request a debate in plenary. 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 'Fingerpost' 

junction  

The Chair provided an update to the Committee on his recent visit to the A477 

'Fingerpost' junction site where he met with the local Senedd Member, Sam Kurtz, 

along with campaigners, local councillors, and representatives from Simon Hart's 

office. 

 

Members agreed to await the outcome of the debate which is scheduled to take place 

on 22 November. 

 

5 Paper to note - P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the 

prepayment meter scandal in Wales  

The paper was noted. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 



 

 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding 

for Schools in Wales  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard. 


